FCO 2007 - I

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A COUNTY CORRECTION FUND

WHEREAS, the Board of commissioners of the County of Floyd, has elected to establish a County Correction Fund and pursuant to the provision of I.C. 11-12-6-2, et seq., and receiving funding therefore from the State of Indiana pursuant to cited statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the County of Floyd, has elected to receive deposits for the County Corrections Fund at level 3 funding as provided by the provisions of I.C. 11-12-6-8.

NOW THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED, that there is hereby created the Floyd County Corrections Fund consisting of deposits received from the Department of Corrections, State of Indiana, pursuant to I. C. 11-12-6-7-13, which funds shall be used for those purposes delineated to I.C. 11-12-6-7, and which funds shall be administered by the Floyd County Council.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that Floyd County, Indiana, elects to receive deposits from the Department of Correction, State of Indiana, pursuant to the provisions of I.C. 11-12-6-13 of level 3 funding.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon passage, and that two copies of this Ordinance shall be forwarded by the County legislative body to the Commissioners of the Department of Correction, pursuant to the provisions of I.C. 11-12-6-9 (b).

DULY ADOPTED THIS 4th DAY OF January, 2007.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF FLOYD

/s/ Stephen A. Bush President

/s/ Charles A. Freiberger

Member

/s/ Mark Seabrook Member

ATTEST:
/s/ Teresa Plaiss

Floyd County Auditor